The estimation of liabilities include margin for adverse deviations (MfADs) of +/-10% of  the  best assumptions
as  prescribed  by  IC Circular Letter (CL) No.  2016-66.  Also under the Circular, the reserves for traditional
life insurance policies must be valued, where appropriate, using gross premium valuation. This is calculated
as the sum of the  present  value  of  future  benefits  and  expenses,  less  the  present  value  of  future gross
premiums  arising  from  the  policy  discounted  at  the  appropriate  risk-free discount rate.

Notes To
Financial
Statements

26Singlife Philippines   |   2022 Financial Statement

Notes To
Financial
Statements

Sensitivities
The analysis below is performed for a reasonably possible movement in key assumptions with all other assumptions
held constant on liabilities. The correlation of  assumptions will have a significant effect in determining the ultimate
claims liabilities,  but to demonstrate the impact due to changes in assumptions, assumption changes  had to be done
on an individual basis.

The sensitivity in the key assumptions being monitored by the Company is presented as follows:

Impact on Income before Income Tax and Equity
Increase/(Decrease)

Change in Assumption 2021 2020

Mortality +10% P11,906,151 P2,392,799

-10% (11,924,192) (2,232,961))

Expense +10% 10,475,528 831,269

-10% (10,474,190) (775,855)

Lapse +10% 5,867,136 112,060

-10% (6,070,809) (102,298)

Discount rate +10% (721,748) (6,250)

-10% (737,931) 6,430

27Singlife Philippines   |   2022 Financial Statement

Notes To
Financial
Statements

12. Claims and Benefits Payable

Accrued expenses include accruals of professional expenses, incentives to  employees which are non-interest
bearing and payable within one year except  long-term incentives which vest after three years, and other
miscellaneous expenses.

Taxes payable include taxes withheld from staff and agents, stamp duties and  premium taxes.

Due to government agencies are loans and contributions to Social Security System (SSS), Philippine Health Insurance
Corporation (PHIC), and Home Development Mutual Fund (HDMF).

[…]

(1,494,660) (1,581,527)

Balance at end of year P6,048,155 P4,453,380

18. Pension Liabilities

The Company has set-up a non-contributory defined benefit pension plan starting  2020, covering substantially all of
its employees. As at December 31, 2021 and  2020, the Company has not made any contribution to the retirement
fund nor set up a separately administered fund.

The principal assumptions used in determining pension liabilities or the Company’s plan follow:

2022 2021

Discount rate 7.10% 5.05%
Rate of salary increase 9.00% / 6.00% 6.00%
Mortality table 1994 GAMT 1994 GAMT
Disability table 1952 DT 1952 DT
Average age 34.86 34.41
Average years of service 1.54 1.26 years

33Singlife Philippines   |   2022 Financial Statement

Notes To
Financial
Statements

The sensitivity analysis below has been determined based on reasonably possible changes of each significant
assumption on the defined benefit obligation as at  December 31, 2022 and 2021, assuming all other assumptions
were held constant:

Shown below is the maturity analysis of the Company’s defined benefit obligation  based on undiscounted benefit payments:

Increase
(Decrease)

in Rates
Impact on Defined
Benefit Obligation

2022 2021

Discount rate 1% (P887,789) (P709,150)
(1%) 1,001,634 866,635

Rate of salary increase 1% 1,002,752 848,962
(1%) (904,944) (709,469)

Improvement (increase) in 10% 363,191 341,312
employee turnover (10%) (363,191) (341,312)

2022
Carrying
Amount

Contractual
Cash Flows

Within
1 Year

Within
1 - 5 Years

More than
5 Years

Pension liabilities P6,048,155 P219,675,581 P - P2,007,902 P217,667,679
2021

Carrying
Amount

Contractual
Cash Flows

Within
1 Year

Within
1 - 5 Years

More than
5 Years

Pension liabilities P4,453,380 P157,746,411 P - P - P157,746,411

34Singlife Philippines   |   2022 Financial Statement

Notes To
Financial
Statements

19. Lease Agreement

The Company entered into a non-cancellable operating lease agreement with APEX Net, Inc. for the seat lease of a serviced
office space located at 12F, Four/Neo Bldg., 4th Avenue  cor.  30th St.,  Bonifacio  Global  City,  Fort Bonifacio,  Taguig  City for